electricity price, interest rate, etc. For the case studied in [50], the most influential param-

eter is the wind capital cost given the system design of 3.6 MW of wind installation and

0.1 MW of PV installation. Another notable observation in [50] is that the electricity price

does not affect the results greatly, which means profitability of the generation installation

is not influenced by fluctuation of the electricity price. And the interest rate also has an

influence on the results. When the interest rate is increased, more money value discount

in the future would be brought in, so that the NPV would decrease.

4.4.2 Implementation of the Sensitivity Analysis

Based on the analysis above, the sensitivity analysis method in [50] is used in this thesis.

The parameters involved and the results are shown in Table 4.14.

From the sensitivity analysis results, it is shown that the most influential parameter

with a ±10% change is the wind generation capital cost. This is reasonable because the

rating of wind generation is the biggest among all the resources. The PV capital cost also

changes a lot because the PV capital cost is the biggest among the capital costs.

47

Table 4.14: Sensitivity Analysis

Variable
NPV change(%) variable change

+10% -10% +3% -3%

Diesel Capital Cost +1.68 -1.68 +0.50 -0.50
CHP Capital Cost +2.07 -2.08 +0.62 -0.62
PV Capital Cost +2.07 -2.07 +0.71 -0.71
Wind Capital Cost +3.76 -3.76 +0.40 -0.40
ESS Capital Cost +2.40 -2.40 +0.02 -0.02
ζ electric to heat ratio of CHP unit +0.10 -0.10 +0.03 -0.03
v power to energy ratio of the ESS -0.09 +0.09 -0.03 +0.02

Two important parameters not included in the table are Cgas and Cdie. It is because the

two parameters do not affect the NPV cost with the extent of ±10% or ±3%. It is until the

parameter Cgas increases by three times its original value that the NPV would increase by

2.55%, and the NPV increases by 0.47% when Cdie increases by 50 times. This is because

the amount of diesel and gas used in this case study is low. If there are more diesel or gas

generators in the microgrid, or the diesel and gas prices are higher, the system would be

more sensitive to the change of the price of the fuels.